under IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’.  The following paragraph is a
summary of the key elections from IFRS 1 that were made by the Group.

The Group has adopted the exemption in IFRS 1 not to prepare comparative information in accordance with IAS 32
‘Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation’ and IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement’.

Reclassifications

The Bank has presented financial statements in a format that is aligned with the ultimate holding company where
permitted by IFRS.

81

CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON INTERNATIONAL)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Reclassification (before remeasurement) of balances from UK GAAP to IFRS format only as at 31
December 2003:  Group

UK GAAP Reclassification Reclassified UK
GAAP

Assets US$M US$M US$M
Cash and due from banks - 461 461
Interest-bearing deposits with banks - 23 23
Securities purchased under resale agreements and
securities borrowing transactions - 4,306 4,306
Loans and advances to banks 2,155 (2,155) -
Receivables for securities sold 5,814 (5,814) -
Loans and advances to customers 8,828 (8,828) -
Trading assets  - 56,104 56,104
Debt securities 22,852 (22,852) -
Equity shares and other variable yield securities 12,251 (12,251) -
Other trading balances 23,222 (23,222) -
Other financial assets  - 3,143 3,143
Loans and receivables - 3,308 3,308
Current tax assets - 60 60
Deferred tax assets - 58 58
Other assets 325 7,636 7,961
Intangible assets - 23 23
Tangible fixed assets 369 (369) -
Property, plant and equipment - 369 369
Total assets 75,816 - 75,816

Liabilities
Deposits - 3,760 3,760
Securities sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending transactions - 3,079 3,079
Deposits by banks 20,842 (20,842) -
Customer accounts 4,533 (4,533) -
Payables for securities purchased 3,601 (3,601) -
Trading liabilities - 32,893 32,893
Short positions in securities 6,223 (6,223) -
Debt securities in issue 7,253 (7,253) -
Short term borrowings - 10,621 10,621
Current tax liabilities - 44 44
Long term debt - 14,473 14,473
Other trading balances 26,898 (26,898) -
Other liabilities 706 7,641 8,347
Provision for liabilities 26 (26) -
Subordinated debt 3,135 (3,135) -
Total liabilities  73,217 - 73,217

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 932 - 932
Share premium account 433 - 433
Retained earnings 1,234 - 1,234
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 75,816 - 75,816

82

CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON INTERNATIONAL)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Reclassification (before remeasurement) of balances from UK GAAP to IFRS format only as at 31
December 2003:  Bank

UK GAAP Reclassification Reclassified UK
GAAP

Assets US$M US$M US$M
Cash and due from banks - 353 353
Interest-bearing deposits with banks - 23 23
Securities purchased under resale agreements and
securities borrowing transactions - 4,306 4,306
Loans and advances to banks 2,049 (2,049) -
Receivables for securities sold 5,814 (5,814) -
Loans and advances to customers 8,802 (8,802) -
Trading assets  - 56,104 56,104
Debt securities 22,852 (22,852) -
Equity shares and other variable yield securities 12,251 (12,251) -
Other trading balances 23,222 (23,222) -
Other financial assets - 3,143 3,143
Loans and receivables - 3,308 3,308
Current Tax assets - 60 60
Deferred tax assets - 58 58
Other assets 392 7,612 8,004
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 767 - 767
Intangible assets - 23 23
Tangible fixed assets 369 (369) -
Property, plant and equipment - 369 369
Total assets 76,518 - 76,518

Liabilities
Deposits - 3,626 3,626
Securities sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending transactions - 3,079 3,079
Deposits by banks 20,709 (20,709) -
Customer accounts 5,580 (5,580) -
Payables for securities purchased 3,601 (3,601) -
Trading liabilities - 32,894 32,894
Short positions in securities 6,223 (6,223) -
Debt securities in issue 7,253 (7,253) -
Short term borrowings - 11,668 11,668
Current tax liabilities - 41 41
Long term debt - 14,473 14,473
Other trading balances 26,900 (26,900) -
Other liabilities 908 7,646 8,554
Provision for liabilities 26 (26) -
Subordinated debt 3,135 (3,135) -
Total liabilities   74,335 - 74,335

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 932 - 932
Share premium account 433 - 433
Retained earnings 818 - 818
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 76,518 - 76,518

83

CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON INTERNATIONAL)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Reclassification (before remeasurement) of balances from UK GAAP to IFRS format only as at 31
December 2004:  Group

UK GAAP Reclassification Reclassified UK
GAAP

Assets US$M US$M US$M
Cash and due from banks - 491 491
Interest-bearing deposits with banks - 1,879 1,879
Securities purchased under resale agreements and
securities borrowing transactions - 9,544 9,544
Loans and advances to banks 3,845 (3,845) -
Receivables for securities sold 13,191 (13,191) -
Loans and advances to customers 11,529 (11,529) -
Trading assets - 73,793 73,793
Debt securities 29,474 (29,474) -
Equity shares and other variable yield securities 19,437 (19,437) -
Other trading balances 25,940 (25,940) -
Other financial assets  - 4,169 4,169
Loans and receivables - 4,426 4,426
Current tax assets  - 89 89
Deferred tax assets - 99 99
Other assets 688 8,859 9,547
Intangible assets - 67 67
Tangible fixed assets 356 (356) -
Property, plant and equipment - 356 356
Total assets 104,460 - 104,460

Liabilities
Deposits - 2,165 2,165
Securities sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending transactions - 6,224 6,224
Deposits by banks 27,890 (27,890) -
Customer accounts 7,857 (7,857) -
Payables for securities purchased 9,292 (9,292) -
Trading liabilities - 38,638 38,638
Short positions in securities 10,978 (10,978) -
Debt securities in issue 12,405 (12,405) -
Short term borrowings - 22,428 22,428
Current tax liabilities - 3 3
Long term debt - 20,857 20,857
Other trading balances 28,126 (28,126) -
Other liabilities 913 9,710 10,623
Provision for liabilities 11 (11) -
Subordinated debt 3,466 (3,466) -
Total liabilities   100,938 - 100,938
Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 1,657 - 1,657
Share premium account 433 - 433
Retained earnings 1,432 - 1,432
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 104,460 - 104,460

84

CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON INTERNATIONAL)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Reclassification (before remeasurement) of balances from UK GAAP to IFRS format only as at 31
December 2004:  Bank

UK GAAP Reclassification Reclassified UK
GAAP

Assets US$M US$M US$M
Cash and due from banks - 280 280
Interest-bearing deposits with banks - 1,879 1,879
Securities purchased under resale agreements and
securities borrowing transactions - 9,544 9,544
Loans and advances to banks 3,634 (3,634) -
Receivables for securities sold 13,191 (13,191) -
Loans and advances to customers 11,087 (11,087) -
Trading assets  - 73,565 73,565
Debt securities 29,215 (29,215) -
Equity shares and other variable yield securities 19,348 (19,348) -
Other trading balances 25,940 (25,940) -
Other financial assets - 4,169 4,169
Loans and receivables - 4,426 4,426
Current tax assets - 89 89
Deferred tax assets - 99 99
Other assets 759 8,830 9,589
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 1,255 (533) 722
Intangible assets - 67 67
Tangible fixed assets 356 (356) -
Property, plant and equipment - 356 356
Total assets 104,785 - 104,785

Liabilities
Deposits - 2,022 2,022
Securities sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending transactions - 6,224 6,224
Deposits by banks 27,738 (27,738) -
Customer accounts 8,972 (8,972) -
Payables for securities purchased 9,292 (9,292) -
Trading liabilities - 38,631 38,631
Short positions in securities 10,978 (10,978) -
Debt securities in issue 12,146 (12,146) -
Short term borrowings - 23,534 23,534
Current tax liabilities - 5 5
Long term debt - 20,598 20,598
Other trading balances 28,120 (28,120) -
Other liabilities 996 9,709 10,705
Provision for liabilities 11 (11) -
Subordinated debt 3,466 (3,466) -
Total liabilities   101,719 - 101,719

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 1,657 - 1,657
Share premium account 433 - 433
Retained earnings 976 - 976
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 104,785 - 104,785

85

CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON INTERNATIONAL)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Reclassification (before remeasurement) of balances from UK GAAP to IFRS format only as at 31
December 2004:  Group

UK GAAP Reclassification Reclassified
UK GAAP

US$M US$M US$M
Interest income - 676 676
Interest expense  - (1,413) (1,413)
Net interest expense - - (737)
Net commissions and fees - (109) (109)
Trading revenues - 2,462 2,462
Other revenues - (172) (172)
Net trading revenue 1,557 (1,557) -
Interest expense on subordinated liabilities (113) 113 -
Total non interest revenues - - 2,181
Net operating income 1,444 - 1,444
Impairment losses on loans and advances - (128) (128)
Total Income - - 1,316
Administration expenses (1,110) 1,110 -
Compensation and benefits - (515) (515)
Other expenses - (604) (604)
Depreciation and amortisation, net of recharges (9) 9 -
Other provisions (128) 128 -
Total operating expenses  (1,119)
Profit before tax 197
Operating Profit on Ordinary Activities Before
Taxation 197 - -

Tax credit/ (charge) on profit on ordinary activities 25 (25) -
Income tax expense - 25 25
Profit for the year attributable to the shareholders 222 - -
Dividends - non equity (24) - -
Net Income - - 222
Retained Profit for the year 198 - -

86

 C
R

E
D

IT
 S

U
IS

S
E

 IN
TE

R
N

A
TI

O
N

A
L

(F
O

R
M

E
R

LY
 K

N
O

W
N

 A
S

 C
R

E
D

IT
 S

U
IS

S
E

 F
IR

S
T

B
O

S
TO

N
 IN

TE
R

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L)

N
O

TE